
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 

THURSDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2021 AT 4.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher Tel: 02392 834056 
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk  
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please notify 
the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions: 
 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 
of the meeting. 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance 
issued by Public Health England. 

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall 
(requirement of the venue) 

 Attendees will be required to take a temperature check on arrival (requirement of the 
venue) 

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 
follow the one way system in place. 

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will 
be retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the 
app. 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do 
so remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 

Public Document Pack

mailto:lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk


 
2 

 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies  

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3   TRO 3/2021 GB parking zone extension (Pages 5 - 56) 

  Purpose 
To consider the public response to the proposed extension of the GB Alverstone 

Road area residents' parking zone, in the context of the Programme of 
Consultation on Residents' Parking. 

 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
2.1 The extension of the GB Alverstone Road area parking zone, 

including short-term parking restrictions in Priory Crescent and 
Goldsmith Avenue proposed under TRO 3/2021 is implemented as 
advertised; 

 

2.2 The proposed reduction of the 2 hours' free parking to 1 hour in the 
GB parking zone is implemented as advertised under TRO 3/2021; 

 

2.3 It is noted that the proposals under TRO 3/2021 do not affect the 
temporary waiting and loading restrictions currently enacted on 
football match days. Those additional restrictions would continue, 
with the residents' parking restrictions operating at all other times. 

 

 4   TRO 78/2021: St Helen's Parade / Eastern Parade waiting restrictions and 
zebra crossing (Pages 57 - 124) 

   
Purpose  
To consider the public response to the proposed parking restriction to the 
southern side of Eastern Parade and St Helens Parade and the introduction of 
a zebra crossing on Eastern Parade.  
 
 
RECOMMENDED that:  
 



 
3 

2.1 The proposed lengths of Limited Waiting Parking Places with a 
maximum stay of 3 hours, no return within 4 hours detailed in 
Appendix B, Paragraph C are implemented, 

 
2.2 All businesses on the south and south-east sides of St Helens 

Parade, opposite the MF parking zone are enabled to obtain 
Business permits to park in MF parking zone as detailed in 
paragraph Appendix B, Paragraph D 2. 

 
2.3 All businesses on the south side of Eastern Parade, opposite 

the MG parking zone are enabled to obtain Business permits to 
park in MG zone as detailed in paragraph Appendix B, 
Paragraph D 1. 

 
2.4 The No Waiting At Any Time (NWAAT) double yellow lines in 

Eastern Parade as detailed in Appendix B, Paragraph A are 
removed and the 17m of residents' parking bay (MF parking 
zone) as detailed in Appendix B, Paragraph B is also removed.  

 
2.5 A zebra crossing facility and associated zig-zag lines are 

installed on Eastern Parade, between the junctions with Helena 
Road and Bruce Road, adjacent to the footpath that leads to 
Canoe Lake Nursery, the tennis courts and The Rose Gardens. 

 
2.6 The operation of the zebra crossing is monitored to ensure 

that the crossing remains appropriate for the area and the 
needs of residents and visitors and does not negatively impact 
the environment. 

 
2.7 The impact of the parking changes on residents and 

businesses are monitored and further changes proposed if 
required. 

 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



                
     
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 October 2021  

Subject: 
 

TRO 3/2021: Proposed extension and amendment to GB 
Alverstone Road area parking zone  
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Milton 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1. To consider the public response to the proposed extension of the GB Alverstone Road 
area residents' parking zone, in the context of the Programme of Consultation on 
Residents' Parking. 

 

In this report, "RPZ" means Residents' Parking Zone and "TRO" means Traffic 
Regulation Order. 

 

Appendix A:  The public proposal notice ("notice") for TRO 3/2021  
Appendix B: Public responses received  

     Appendix C: Confirmation of communications (statutory and non-statutory) 
 

2. Recommendations 
 It is recommended that: 
 

2.1 The extension of the GB Alverstone Road area parking zone, including short-
term parking restrictions in Priory Crescent and Goldsmith Avenue proposed 
under TRO 3/2021 is implemented as advertised; 

 

2.2 The proposed reduction of the 2 hours' free parking to 1 hour in the GB parking 
zone is implemented as advertised under TRO 3/2021; 

 

2.3 It is noted that the proposals under TRO 3/2021 do not affect the temporary 
waiting and loading restrictions currently enacted on football match days. Those 
additional restrictions would continue, with the residents' parking restrictions 
operating at all other times. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



                
     
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The extension to the GB Alverstone Road area parking zone is included in the 

Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation, approved in August 2020 (update 
provided in September 2021). Wor
[...]
 free parking time (12 out of 83 responses) 

• parking zone will not help enough with football parking (7 out of 83)  

• residents should be allowed to park in B&Q car park or within Fratton Park 
stadium on match days (3 out of 83) 

 

5.4.1 The FAQ section of the consultation pack's information letter includes details of permit 
costs and how parking zones work, but is worth repeating for a complete picture.   

 

5.4.2 Permit costs: A charge was reintroduced for the first Resident permit (£30) in 
November 2015.  The permit charges apply to all RPZs within the city, and ensure that 
the net costs of introducing and operating parking schemes are funded from the income 
generated.  After the original set-up costs, parking zones have ongoing costs 
thereafter. Costs include permit and penalty charge notice administration, signs, posts, 
road markings, enforcement and maintenance. 

 

5.4.3 Higher costs for the second and, if applicable, third Resident permit per household 
aims to encourage residents to consider how many vehicles are linked to their 
households, and to deter additional vehicles from being brought into the area.  This is 
particularly relevant where there is only space to park one vehicle across each property 
frontage.  Third and subsequent Resident permits are only authorised if a parking zone 
has capacity, which is determined by considering permits issued vs. spaces available. 

 

5.4.4 Operating times: As a proposed extension of an existing parking zone, TRO 3/2021 
presents the same 24-hour operation as the existing GB parking zone, but proposes 
to change the 2 hours' free parking to 1 hour throughout.  Twelve respondents 
mentioned the 1 hour's free parking for visitors (whether in support or objection), and 
2 residents expressed a preference for the 2-hour slot restricted to permit holders only, 
similar to the "M" parking zones in Southsea. 

 

Page 8



                
     
 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.5 No objections were received to the proposed 3 hours' parking in Goldsmith Avenue 
with exemption for MI permit holders, put forward as per the recommendation agreed 
in December 2020 when the MI parking zone was considered and approved. However, 
4 residents took the time to give their support to this particular proposal and explain 
the anticipated improvements. 

 

5.6 The existing GB parking zone allows for 2 hours' parking by non-residents, which 
currently excludes adjacent residents, particularly those displaced by match day 
restrictions. GB residents' visitors can also be affected as some football supporters can 
park in the zone for a match within the time allowed.  

 

5.6.1 Some objectors asked where they can park when additional no waiting and no loading 
restrictions are in force on match days. The proposals aim to relieve the current parking 
congestion adjacent to Milton Park in Priory Crescent, and to provide access to more 
parking for GB permit holders. 

 

5.7 The Council has approached the owners of nearby private parking areas in the past, 
to seek permission for residents to use the spaces for parking. However, such requests 
have been refused on the grounds of affecting customers' access, increased public 
liability insurance costs, administration requirements and enforcement etc. The Council 
has no authority over private land. 

 

6. Reasons for the recommendations 
 
6.1 Copies of the proposal notice accompanied by an information letter were sent to all 

516 properties within the existing GB parking zone and proposed extension. 83 people 
responded to express support, objections and questions, or a combination.  The overall 
support for the proposals (58 of 83) and relatively low number of objections (21 of 83) 
has led to the recommendation to implement the proposals under TRO 3/2021. 

 

6.2 Residents' Parking Zones can be an effective way to manage the rising demand for 
parking on the public roads, particularly in response to the issues raised by lo
[...]
 
households owned at least one car or van.  Therefore based on the census results 
there are approximately 1.37 cars per household.  

 
9.5 Based on the statistics above the vast majority of permits sold would be the first permit 

at £30 per vehicle equating to approx. £6,900 per annum in first permits alone. 
 
9.6 The pricing structure for Residents parking is not designed to cover the cost of 

Residents parking zones and as you will see above it is difficult for the Council to 
actually predict what the cost and the income streams for each residents parking zone.  
The £30 cost of the first permit is based around the cost of administering the scheme 
and issuing the permit.  The second and third permit prices are designed to reduce the 
amount of car ownership within the City and more specifically the zone.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



                
     
 

8 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Tristan Samuels 
Director of Regeneration 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
83 emails / letters in response to TRO 
3/2021 (Proposed extension of GB 
Alverstone Road area parking zone) 

1. Portsmouth City Council's "TRO team" inbox, 
Microsoft Outlook 
2. Parking team's online storage (content 
reproduced within the report) 
 

Residents' Parking Programme of 
Consultation Update Post-Covid-19 

 

PCC website - Traffic and Transportation 
cabinet meetings - 20 August 2020 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 3/2021  

Page 12



       
[...]
e Road Goldsmith Avenue (part) 

Maylands Avenue Priory Crescent 

Ruskin Road Specks Lane (part) 

Vernon Avenue  

 

 

 

List of roads letters have been sent to the properties of 

Apsley Road Alverstone Road 

Carisbrooke Road Claydon Avenue 

Frogmore Road Goldsmith Avenue (part) 

Maylands Avenue Priory Crescent 

Ruskin Road Specks Lane (part) 

Vernon Avenue  

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 October 2021 

Subject: 
 

Eastern Parade and St Helens Parade Zebra Crossing 
and Parking Proposals  
 

Report by: 
 

Pam Turton, Assistant Director Transport  

Wards affected: 
 

Eastney and Craneswater 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
1.1 To consider the public response to the proposed parking restriction to the 

southern side of Eastern Parade and St Helens Parade and the 
introduction of a zebra crossing on Eastern Parade.  

 
Within this report, "RPZ" means Residents' Parking Zone and "TRO" means 
Traffic Regulation Order and "NWAAT" means No Waiting At Any Time double 
yellow lines. 

 
 
Appendix A: Plan 2021TRO078b 
Appendix B: The public proposal notice for TRO 78/2021  
Appendix C: Public views submitted  

  Appendix D: Confirmation of communications (statutory and non-statutory) 
  Appendix E: Intergrated Impact Assessment 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that:  
 
2.1 The proposed lengths of Limited Waiting Parking Places with a maximum 

stay of 3 hours, no return within 4 hours detailed in Appendix B, Paragraph 
C are implemented, 

 
2.2 All businesses on the south and south-east sides of St Helens Parade, 

opposite the MF parking zone are enabled to obtain Business permits to 
park in MF parking zone as detailed in paragraph Appendix B, Paragraph 
D 2. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

2.3 All businesses on the south side of Eastern Parade, opposite the MG 
parking zone are enabled to obtain Business permits to park in MG zone 
as detailed in paragraph Appendix B, Paragraph D 1. 

 
2.4 The No Waiting At Any Time (NWAAT) double yellow lines in Eastern 

Parade as detailed in Appendix B, Paragraph A are removed and the 17m 
of residents' parking bay (MF parking zone) as detailed in Appendix B, 
Paragraph B is also removed.  

 
2.5 A zebra crossing facility and associated zig-zag lines are installed on 

Eastern Parade, between the junctions with Helena Road and Bruce 
Road, adjacent to the footpath that leads to Canoe Lake Nursery, the 
tennis courts and The Rose Gardens. 

 
2.6 The operation of the zebra crossing is monitored to ensure that the 

crossing remains appropriate for the area and the needs of residents and 
visitors and does not negatively impact the environment. 

 
2.7 The impact of the parking changes on residents and businesses are 

monitored and further changes proposed if required. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
 Zebra Crossing  
3.1 The zebra crossing is proposed to improve safe access to the seafront for 

pedestrians. There are currently no pedestrian-priority crossings in 
Eastern Parade or St Helens Parade; both roads being designated A-class 
roads, being part of the A288 route through the city. During the summer of 
2020, two temporary push-button controlled crossings were installed in 
Eastern Parade, one of them between the junctions with Helena Road and 
Bruce Road, where the new crossing is proposed. The crossing at this 
location was observed to be well used. 

 
3.2  Providing safe crossing places is a particularly critical safety feature for 

children and other vulnerable road users, for example children walking to 
the children's play park. 

 
3.3  There is clearly a need for a safe pedestrian priori
[...]
33 business permits. 

 
8.4  Based on the information available and taking into consideration the number 

of first, second and third (and subsequent passes) that have been indicated 
from the businesses within the south and south-east sides of St Helens 
Parade, opposite the MF parking zone and on the south side of Eastern 
Parade, opposite the MG parking zone the expected income is anticipated to 
be approx. £16,000 per annum this income is remitted to the Off Street Parking 
Reserve. 

 
8.5  The cost for the pedestrian crossing is estimated to be approx. £50,000 and is 

included in the Local Transport Plan (LTP) capital budget.  
 

Page 65



 

10 
 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 
1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ 
deferred/ rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 

11 
 

Appendix A: Plan 2021TRO078b showing the layout of the proposed zebra crossing 
and changes to parking. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 

12 
 

Appendix B: The public proposal notice for TRO 78/2021. 
 
THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (EASTERN PARADE AND ST HELEN'S 
PARADE) (PARKING PLACES AND AMENDMENTS TO WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS) (NO. 78) ORDER 2021  
23 July 2021: Notice is hereby given that the Portsmouth City Council ("the Council") 
proposes to make the above Order under sections 1, 2, 4, 32, 33 and 35 of the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act), as amended, the Traffic Management Act 
2004, the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (England) General 
Regulations 2007, and of all other enabling powers, and in accord
[...]
Elm Grove cycle lane and the closures of roads in 
2020. One moment the council is all about a green agenda and the next it is all 
about providing more free parking for visitors, please focus on law and order, 
cleaning the cost and maintaining what we have better. 

23. Resident, Elizabeth Gardens 
Whilst I support the introduction of a zebra crossing, I STRONGLY OPPOSE the 
proposed changes on the South Side of St Helens Parade and Eastern Parade for 
the following reasons: 
 
The scheme is designed and called "residents parking", by extending the current 
residents permit zones to business, allowing them to buy permits as part of the 
residents scheme, takes away from the spirit of the scheme - they may have their 
business resident in the area but they are not residents of the area, they work 

Page 77



 

22 
 

Support for zebra crossing, objection to changes on the south sides of St Helen's 
Parade and Eastern Parade (limited waiting and/or changes to permit eligibility) 

here.  Additionally, whilst I agree with the introduction of the zebra crossing you 
are already taking away spaces and to extend or offer businesses the ability to buy 
a residents permit will reduce parking capacity further.  I know of a neighbour who 
wishes and is willing to pay for a 3rd permit for their household and have been 
refused due to lack of availability of permits in the area - so I am not sure how you 
can then extend this offering to businesses. 
 
1. I feel the City Council are prioritising visitors over residents with this 
approach.  If the scheme was to be extended to businesses, I feel there would be 
a creep into side roads and although they are permitted this is only for certain 
periods of the day so unless there will be more city council officers patrolling 
during the permitted time and issuing penalties, the congestion will be with 
residents as people drive searching for spaces and park in these areas.   
2. There is plenty of paid parking for visitors and b
[...]
ENT 
I do not agree with the the parking entitlement of businesses.  It is the same 
predicament with no movement and does not alleviate the problem. 
 
 
Thank you for your reply with regard to the zebra crossing, Eastern Parade 
planning consultation. 

Page 80



 

25 
 

Support only for proposed limited waiting, objection to other proposals 

 
The temporary crossing point was evident with the only reason being that the 
seafront road was closed, thereby making St Helens Parade and the Eastern 
Parade a main access road in Southsea. 
 
As a result of the seafront road being closed, traffic congestion was caused along 
St Helens Parade and the Eastern Parade.  However, since the seafront is now 
open and back to normal, St Helens Parade and Eastern Parade are also back to 
normal with free flowing traffic. 
 
Pedestrian crossings are installed in areas where there is a risk or danger - please 
would you tell me, according to data, the number of accidents or any dangerous 
occurrences there have been over the years? 
 
If a zebra crossing is installed, congestion and possible unsafe movement would 
be returned.  As a note, a zebra crossing would result in more a of a hold up than if 
a pelican crossing was installed. 
 
In response to your question, I live on St Helens Parade and I see pedestrians on 
the road crossing safely and sensibly with no bother. 
 
As a final thought, I do wonder how much local businesses and amenities are 
influencing any decision. 
 

 

Comments supporting proposals under TRO 78/2021 and requesting different 
locations for a crossing 

25. Resident, Eastern Parade 
I am very pleased to know that you will be restricting parking times along the south 
side of Eastern Parade and St Helen's Parade.  I live on Eastern Parade and 
observe vehicles parked there for long periods of time.  I frequently see 
commercial vehicles parked overnight and have witnessed a driver park his van at 
4.00 pm, get into his car, also parked all day on Easte
[...]

 

*Statutory Requirement 

Date started 
Date completed 

Completed 
 

(Signature required) 

Email / letter sent to 
respondents with notifying of 

decision made at the T&T 
meeting 

Started: N/A 
 
To be completed 1 
week after T&T 
meeting 

 

Page 110



 

55 
 

 
Started:  
 
Completed: 

 

 
Started:  
 
Completed: 

 

 
Started:  
 
Completed: 

 

 
Started:  
 
Completed: 

 

 
Started:  
 
Completed: 

 

 
Started:  
 
Completed: 

 

Page 111



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

List of roads notices have been displayed on 

Brading Avenue Bruce Road 

Burbidge Grove Cousins Grove 

Eastern Parade Festing Road (between Eastern 
Parade and Salisbury Road) 

Helena Road Spencer Road 

St Helen's Close St Helen's Parade 

 

 

 

List of roads letters have been sent to the properties of 

Brading Avenue Bruce Road 

Burbidge Grove Cousins Grove 

Eastern Parade Elizabeth Gardens 

Festing Road (between Eastern Parade 
and Salisbury Road) 

Helena Road 

Salisbury Road Spencer Road 

St Helen's Close St Helen's Parade 

Canoe Lake businesses  

 

Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TRO 3/2021 GB parking zone extension
	TRO 3 2021 GB ext communications appendix
	Integrated Impact Assessment - GB parking zone extension TRO 3.2021 - Oct T+T1

	4 TRO 78/2021: St Helen's Parade / Eastern Parade waiting restrictions and zebra crossing
	Integrated Impact Assessment - Eastern Parade and St Helens Parade TRO 78.2021 - Oct T+T - PD Amends1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 7 
October 2021 at 4.00 pm in Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Lynne Stagg 
  
 Councillor Simon Bosher 

Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

 
 

28. Apologies (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

29. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests.  
 

30. TRO 3/2021 GB parking zone extension (AI 3) 
 
Kevin McKee, Parking Manager introduced the report. 
 
A deputation was then heard from Mrs R Oliver in support of the 
recommendations.  Deputations are not minutes but can be viewed here 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-
07oct2021/videos/226415420  
 
Written deputations were then read out from: 
 
Ms I, Mr A, Ms W, supporting the proposals and Mr L and Mr G objecting to 
the proposals.  
 
In response to questions from Councillors, Kevin McKee and Nikki Musson 
clarified the following points: 
 
The proposal to change the 2 hours' free parking to 1 hour was in response to 
residents' requests due to parking pressures in the area, particularly when 
there is a football match on at Fratton Park. However, paragraph 5.3 lists the 
7 factors that residents had given for the parking problems. The TRO provides 
for a 3-hour limited wait around Milton Park to allow for people going to the 
businesses and amenities in the area.  
 
The Council does issue Business permits that do not have a registration 
number, so these are transferable. While businesses are saying there is 
plenty of space to park, the residents' view is clearly different.  The dental 
practice is adjacent to Frogmore Road and Ruskin Road where there is no 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-07oct2021/videos/226415420
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-07oct2021/videos/226415420


 
2 

 

parking zone.  This proposal aims to manage the parking better by introducing 
a three-hour limited wait around Milton Park so cars will not be left there for 
months at a time, which is then available for residents and customers to local 
businesses.  In addition, the south side of Goldsmith Avenue backs onto the 
ME parking zone and people can park there for 22 hours a day unrestricted.  
 
Officers had previously surveyed the GB parking zone and the residents did 
not want the extension.  Since the introduction of other parking zones around 
the location they are in support of this extension.  
 
The Cabinet Member requested officers to talk to the businesses concerned 
to see if a solution can be found.  Officers advised that the two deputations 
from local businesses had come in late so they had not been able to talk with 
them however they would respond to the businesses after the meeting.  
 
Opposition members raised concerns that local businesses would suffer as a 
result of this proposal due to displacement. Opposition members said they 
would be interested to hear the feedback from businesses and hoped that this 
could be circulated to them in due course.  
 
Visitor permits were not available however officers advised that they could 
look at installing some limited wait bays for businesses. This would be 
discussed with the local businesses. Tweaks can be made to parking zones 
via TRO once they are in place and all feedback is taken very seriously. 
However, allowing too many exemptions for non-residents will affect the 
success of the parking zone.  
 
Not everyone will travel to the businesses by car and officers are always 
trying to encourage people to travel by a different method of travelling.  
 
Officers wrote to all properties in the area last year however the formal 
consultation had to be delayed as all businesses closed due to the covid 
restrictions and there would not have been anyone there to receive the post. 
Officers waited until the covid restrictions lifted to recommence the formal 
consultation. Copies of the proposal were sent to every property in the area 
and were addressed to the resident/business.  
 
Councillor Stagg asked that officers engage with those business who have 
raised objections in their deputations which was agreed.  
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member agreed: 
 

1. The extension of the GB Alverstone Road area parking zone, 
including short-term parking restrictions in Priory Crescent and 
Goldsmith Avenue proposed under TRO 3/2021 is implemented as 

 advertised; 
2. The proposed reduction of the 2 hours' free parking to 1 hour in 

the GB parking zone is implemented as advertised under TRO 
3/2021; 

3. It is noted that the proposals under TRO 3/2021 do not affect the 
temporary waiting and loading restrictions currently enacted on 



 
3 

 

football match days. Those additional restrictions would continue, 
with the residents' parking restrictions operating at all other 
times. 

 
31. TRO 78/2021: St Helen's Parade / Eastern Parade waiting restrictions 

and zebra crossing (AI 4) 
 
Kevin McKee, Parking Manager introduced the report. 
 
Deputation were then heard from Mr A Leaver, Councillor Symes and 
Councillor Smith.  Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-
07oct2021/videos/226415420  
 
Written deputations were then read out from: 
 
Mr H and Mr S objecting to the proposals.  
 
In response to questions from Councillors, Kevin Mckee and Nikki Musson 
clarified the following points: 
 
In terms of the timing of the consultation, it was in the programme for the PFI 
contract to resurface the road this autumn, so it seemed sensible to combine 
this with the TRO and zebra crossing proposal to make the best use of council 
taxpayers money.  If the consultation had been separated for one on the 
parking and one on the crossing it would have lengthened the time and it may 
have been more confusing for the public. As part of the TRO process letters 
were sent out to over 600 properties in the area.   
 
One of the issues about the need for a crossing was that it is seasonal; there 
will be more demand on hot sunny days.  A zebra crossing however means it 
will only stop cars as and when needed by people waiting to cross.   There is 
currently no formal crossing point on this busy A class road.  
 
The zebra crossing is fully funded and will be paid for out of the LTP 
Programme.  This is funded by various sources.  The finance officer was not 
sure of the details of the crossing being funded by CIL but said he could find 
out. Ward councillors commented that they had not agreed to any money 
being used from the CIL.  
 
It would be very difficult to put a weight limit on Eastern Parade without 
declassifying the road.  
 
Zebra crossings are not subject to consultations in the same way and are not 
subject to a TRO consultation. They are a duty that the highway authority may 
deem necessary to implement based on understanding of need. It was 
included as part of the TRO as the parking restrictions needed to be changed 
to implement a zebra crossing.  Officers chose to consult on this proposal and 
all the evidence received is included within the report to ensure transparency.     
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-07oct2021/videos/226415420
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-07oct2021/videos/226415420


 
4 

 

In terms of accidents on St Helens Parade during the period 1 February 2018 
and 31 January 2021 there were five accidents recorded on St Helens Parade 
from its junction with Eastney esplanade to Eastern Parade.  Three of these 
were recorded as slight and two were recorded as severe.  Opposition 
members said that this information should have been included in the report.  
 
 
While data was included from counts undertaken in 2021, there was a 
concern from Members that there was significant influence from the 2020 and 
2021 road closures.   It was suggested by Councillor Bosher that 
recommendations 2.5 and 2.6 relating to the zebra crossing be removed from 
the decision today to allow for a full consultation with residents and further 
evidence to be gathered to ensure the crossing is needed.  
 
Opposition members also felt that clarification was needed on the assessment 
process as detailed on paragraph 3.10 as the conclusion was that this comes 
outside the normal data point that a crossing would be agreed.   It was felt 
there was not any longer-term perspective on if there have been issues on 
this road previously.  It was felt there was not enough evidence in the report to 
make a firm decision on whether a zebra crossing was necessary.   
 
Councillor Stagg agreed that this were good points although noted that there 
had previously been issues with traffic on St Helens Parade in the past before 
the seafront road was closed in 2020.  
 
Officers advised that if Councillor Stagg was minded not to approve 
recommendations 2.4 and 2.5 relating to the zebra crossing, recommendation 
2.6 would also need to be removed as it related to the zebra crossing.   
 
Councillor Stagg therefore decided not to approve recommendations 2.4, 2.5 
and 2.6.    

 
DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member agreed:  
 

1. The proposed lengths of Limited Waiting Parking Places with a 
maximum stay of 3 hours, no return within 4 hours detailed in 
Appendix B, Paragraph C are implemented, 

2. All businesses on the south and south-east sides of St Helens 
Parade, opposite the MF parking zone are enabled to obtain 
Business permits to park in MF parking zone as detailed in 
paragraph Appendix B, Paragraph D 2. 

3. All businesses on the south side of Eastern Parade, opposite the 
MG parking zone are enabled to obtain Business permits to park 
in MG zone as detailed in paragraph Appendix B, Paragraph D 1. 

4. The impact of the parking changes on residents and businesses 
are monitored and further changes proposed if required. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.22 pm. 
 
 



 
5 

 

 
 
 

  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


